

No. 12-1229

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Salem Fuad Aljabri,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,
JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services; and LORI PIETROPAOLI, Director of the Chicago Field Office
of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Illinois, Eastern Division. No. 11 C 793 – Charles R. Norgle, Judge.**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Charles Roth
Lisa Koop
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. As the Government Concedes, the District Court Erred in Finding Jurisdiction Precluded Over This Matter.3

 II. The Purported USCIS Denial of Mr. Aljabri’s Naturalization Application Did Not Moot This Action, Because USCIS Lacked Jurisdiction After the District Court Assumed Jurisdiction.3

 A. The Plain Language of the Statute Indicates that District Court Jurisdiction is Exclusive.5

 B. Neither Congressional Intent Nor Legislative History Supports the Government’s Argument.6

 C. Permitting Concurrent Jurisdiction Would Undermine Judicial Economy.....8

 D. The Court’s Case Law Does Not Support, But Undermines, the Government’s Argument for Concurrent Jurisdiction. 11

 III. Declaratory Relief is an Appropriate Remedy Under 8 U.S.C. § 1447(b). 13

 A. The Relevant Factors a Court Considers When Conferring Declaratory Relief Favor Issuing Such Relief Under § 1447(b). 15

 B. Sections 1421(c) and 1447(b) are Analogous for Purposes of Available Remedies..... 17

 C. Nothing in the Text or Purpose of § 1447(b) Would Make Declaratory Judgment Categorically Inappropriate. 19

 IV. The Court Should Decline to Decide in the First Instance Whether Mr. Aljabri Can Show Good Moral Character; Rather, It Should Remand to District Court.....20

 V. The District Court Should Also Consider Whether the Government Had a Duty to Transmit a Naturalization Certificate to District Court, Whether Mr. Aljabri’s Oath was a Public Oath, and the Effect of Anti-Retroactivity Principles On This Matter.22

CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Maleki v. Holder, 558 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2009)8

Awe v. Napolitano, 494 Fed. Appx. 860 (10th Cir. 2012)18

Bedroc Ltd. v. United States, 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004)8

Bustamante v. Chertoff, 533 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4

Bustamante v. Napolitano, 582 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2009)4

Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....8

Doctors Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 613 F.3d 672
(7th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12

Duron-Ortiz v. Holder, 698 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2012)22

Escaler v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., 582 F.3d 288
(2d Cir. 2009)22, 23

Etape v. Chertoff, 446 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D.Md. 2006)5

Etape v. Chertoff, 497 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2007).....4, 6, 7

Gao v. Gonzales, 464 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006).....11, 12

Gonzalez v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 678 F.3d 254
(3d Cir. 2012)18

Klene v. Napolitano, 697 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2012).....passim

Matter of Bulnes, 25 I. & N. Dec. 57 (BIA 2009).....4

Matter of Hidalgo, 24 I. & N. Dec. 103 (BIA 2007)16

Matter of Merchants Grain, Inc. By & Through Mahern, 93 F.3d 1347
(7th Cir. 1996).....5

Perry v. Gonzales, 472 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D.N.J. 2007).....4

*Popnikolovski v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Citizenship &
Immigration Servs.*, 726 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ill. 2010)5, 7, 10

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)15

Rahman v. Napolitano, 385 Fed. Appx. 540 (6th Cir. 2010)18

Saba-Bakare v. Chertoff, 507 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007).....20

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Runyon, 53 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1995)15

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mhoon, 31 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 1994).....15

<i>United States v. Hovsepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)	passim
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Xie v. Mukasey</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 963 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	4, 9

Miscellaneous

Appellant’s Opening Brief	15, 21, 22, 23
Government's Brief	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1421(c).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1429	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1447(b)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1451	23
9 U.S.C. § 1481	23

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 101–187 (1989).....	7
USCIS Policy Manual, Volume 12: Citizenship & Naturalization, Part B: Naturalization Examination, Chapter 2: Background and Security Checks, available online at http://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/HTML/PolicyManual-Volume12-PartB-Chapter2.html (last accessed August 13, 2013).	9

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1239.2(f).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 334.5(b).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 335.5	22
8 C.F.R. § 336.9	17
